the terms of that agreement, the Subsidiary could draw up to US$40million at an interest rate of LIBOR plus a margin. On
21st July 2014, the Company entered into a new US$25 million facility with ING Bank at an interest rate of LIBOR plus a
margin. Subsequent to the year end, on expiry of the RBS loan facility, the ING loan facility was increased to US$85 million.

The exposure to floating interest rates has fluctuated during the year as follows:

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Maximum debit interest rate exposure – net loan (29,900) (12,927) (2,446) (20,742)
Maximum credit interest rate exposure to floating rates –
net cash balances 188 22,642 10,504 18,845

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit after taxation for the year and net assets to a 1% (2013: 1%) increase
or decrease in interest rate in regards to monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This level of change is
considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is
based on the monetary financial instruments held at the balance sheet date, with all other variables held constant.

Effect of a 1% increase in interest rate:

2014 2013
Group Company Group Company
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – return after taxation
Revenue return (291) 6 108 105

Total return after taxation for the year and net assets (291) 6 108 105

Effect of a 1% decrease in interest rate:

2014 2013
Group Company Group Company
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – return after taxation
Revenue return 291 (6) (108) (105)

Total return after taxation for the year and net assets 291 (6) (108) (105)

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the whole year as the level of
exposure to floating interest rates may fluctuate.

Indian_pp39_59_Indian_pp39_59  15/12/2014  11:57  Page 55

JPMorgan Indian Investment Trust plc. Annual Report & Accounts 201456

18. Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies continued

(a) Market risk continued
(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk includes changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk, which
may affect the value of investments.

[…]

Equity investments held at fair value through profit or loss 557,474 530,385 372,521 372,641

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to other price risk during the current and comparative year.

Concentration of exposure to other price risk
An analysis of the Group’s investments is given on pages 10 to 12. This shows that the investments’ value is entirely in India.
Accordingly there is a concentration of exposure to that country. However it should be noted that an investment may not
necessarily be wholly exposed to the economic conditions in its country of domicile.

Other price risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or decrease of
10% (2013: 10%) in the fair value of equity investments or a change in the sterling/rupee exchange rate. This level of
change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity
analysis is based on equity investments and adjusting for change in the management fee, but with all other variables held
constant.

Effect of a 10% increase in fair value or a decrease in the sterling/rupee exchange rate:

2014 2013
Group Company Group Company
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – return after taxation
Revenue return (557) (530) (447) (5)
Capital return 55,747 53,039 37,252 37,264

Total return after taxation and net assets 55,190 52,509 36,805 37,259

Financial Statements continued
Notes to the Accounts continued

Indian_pp39_59_Indian_pp39_59  15/12/2014  11:57  Page 56

JPMorgan Indian Investment Trust plc. Annual Report & Accounts 2014 57

Effect of a 10% decrease in fair value or an increase in the sterling/rupee exchange rate:

2014 2013
Group Company Group Company
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – return after taxation
Revenue return 557 530 447 5
Capital return (55,747) (53,039) (37,252) (37,264)

Total return after taxation and net assets (55,190) (52,509) (36,805) (37,259)

(b) Liquidity risk
This is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled
by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk
Liquidity risk is not significant as the Group’s assets comprise readily realisable securities, which can be sold to meet funding
requirements if necessary. Short term flexibility is achieved through the use of overdraft facilities. The Board’s policy is to
remain fully invested in normal market conditions and that short term borrowings be used to manage short term liabilities